acquired company in eight equal quarterly installments during the period beginning in January 2006 and ending
October 2007. The purchase price installment payments were secured by the net proceeds of customer contracts of
Smart Commerce. On November 9, 2006, Smart Commerce entered into a loan agreement with Fifth Third Bank.
Under the terms of the loan agreement, Smart Commerce established a lock box and a cash security account of
$250,000. This limited the Company’s ability to use cash derived from this revenue until all payments and
indebtedness was paid in full. See Note 9, “Notes Payable,” for additional information about this transaction. The former
CEO of iMart had contractual rights to operate Smart Commerce, Inc. within agreed financial parameters.

The results of operations of iMart are included in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations for the period
October 18, 2005 through December 31, 2005.

Pro Forma Results of Operations (Unaudited)

The following pro forma results of operations show the results of operations had the acquisition of iMart and
disposition of Smart CRM been completed at the beginning of each of the periods presented below:

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004:

Smart
Commerce

Smart
Online

Pro forma
Unaudited

Revenue $ 3,380,609 $ 1,002,970 $ 4,383,579
Net Income / (Loss) 1,423,691 (2,671,929) (1,248,238)
Net Income / (Loss)
Attributable
to common stockholders 1,423,691 (8,319,049) (6,895,358)

EPS $ (.63)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005:

Smart
Commerce

Smart
Online

Pro forma
Unaudited

Revenue $ 3,706,738 $ 1,353,107 $ 5,059,845
Net Income / (Loss) 1,487,279 (15,919,694) (14,460,441)
Net Income / (Loss)
Attributable
to common
stockholders 1,487,279 (15,919,694) (14,432,415)

EPS $ (1.07)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006:

Smart
Commerce

Smart
Online

Pro forma
Unaudited

Revenue $ 3,131,752 $ 513,138 $ 3,644,556
Net Income / (Loss) 1,012,255 (3,510,399) (2,498,144)
Net Income / (Loss)
Attributable

1,012,255 (3,510,399) (2,498,144)

Edgar Filing: SMART ONLINE INC - Form S-1

180

to common stockholders

EPS $ (0.17)

The 2005 and 2006 pro formas exclude the losses from discontinued operations related to Smart CRM. For 2005 and
2006, those losses were $35,735 and $2,525,563, respectively.

F-30

Edgar Filing: SMART ONLINE INC - Form S-1

181

18.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In a transaction that closed on February 21, 2007, the Company sold an aggregate of 2,352,941 shares of its common
stock to two new investors (the “Investors”). The private placement shares were sold at $2.55 per share pursuant to a
Securities Purchase Agreement (the “SPA”) between the Company and each of the Investors. The aggregate gross